

ABN AMRO Project Finance Limited

Annual report and financial statements

Registered number 03958094

31 December 2015

WEDNESDAY



A59PA96J

A10

22/06/2016

#176

COMPANIES HOUSE

Contents

Strategic report	1
Directors' report	3
Statement of directors' responsibilities in respect of the strategic report, the directors' report and the Financial Statements	4
Independent auditor's report to the members of ABN AMRO Project Finance Limited	5
Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	6
Statement of Financial Position	7
Statement of Changes in Equity	8
Statement of Cash Flows	9
Notes to the Annual Financial Statements	10

Strategic report

Strategic review

The principal activity of ABN AMRO Project Finance Limited ('the Company') is the granting of loans and advances to corporate customers of ABN AMRO Bank N.V. ('the Bank / Group'). The Company has however not granted any new loans to customers in recent years and has no plans to grant any further loans to clients in the future in accordance with the exit strategy for the portfolio.

In approving the financial statements, the directors have reviewed the current and future business activities and financial position of the Company. The directors note that the Company has adequate resources to continue in business, however in accordance with the exit strategy for the portfolio, the business is planned to undergo voluntary wind down in 2016. The Company will begin to transfer all existing customer loans to ABN AMRO Bank N.V. in 2016 at fair value.

For this reason the directors consider it inappropriate to continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. Therefore the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 have been prepared on a break-up basis.

Core markets

The Company provides financing to corporate customers of ABN AMRO Bank N.V.

2015 Business review

The financial statements show results for the year as set out below:

	2015 £	2014 £
Net interest income, fees and commission and other income	1,639,410	1,492,667
Impairment reversal / (charge)	186,869	(8,264,496)
General and administrative expenses	(729,169)	(703,066)
Profit / (loss) on ordinary activities before taxation	1,097,110	(7,474,895)
Tax (expense) / credit on profit / loss on ordinary activities	(218,413)	1,605,888
Profit / (loss) on ordinary activities after taxation for the financial year transferred to reserves	878,697	(5,869,007)

In 2015 the Company made a profit of £878,697, compared to a loss of £5,869,007 in 2014. This improvement in the financial result for the Company can be explained as follows:

- In 2015 an impairment reversal of £186,869 was recognised, while in 2014 the Company had an impairment charge of £8,264,496. The 2014 charge arose from the divestment of the Company's legacy portfolio.
- In 2015, realised gains of £1,442,656 were recognised. The gains relate to the sale of shares and convertible bonds related to the Company's loan book, sold in 2015.
- General and administrative expenses remained relatively consistent with 2014.
- The tax expense in 2015 amounted to £218,413, compared to a credit of £1,605,888 in 2014. This is in line with the change in result before tax for the respective years.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The Company's principal risks and uncertainties as well as its financial risk management objectives and policies in relation to financial instruments are disclosed in note 14 to the financial statements.

Key Performance Indicators


Given the relatively straightforward nature of the business, the Company's directors do not use KPIs to monitor activities. Given the fact that no new business is being undertaken, analysis using KPIs is not necessary for an understanding of the performance or position of the Company.

Post balance sheet events

Following a strategic review by the Bank, post the balance sheet date and as disclosed in Note 16 to the financial statements, the Company will begin to transfer all existing customer loans to ABN AMRO Bank N.V. in 2016 at fair value. Following the completion of these transactions, the Company will undergo voluntary wind down.

The process of the transfer of customer loans began in April 2016, and is anticipated to be completed in the summer of 2016.

By order of the board



P Wells
Director

5 Aldermanbury Square
London, EC2V 7HR

13 June 2016

Directors' report

The directors present their report and the annual financial statements for ABN AMRO Project Finance Limited for the year ended 31 December 2015.

Basis of preparation

In approving the financial statements, the directors have reviewed the current and future business activities and financial position of the Company. The directors note that the Company has adequate resources to continue in business, however in accordance with the exit strategy for the portfolio the business is planned to undergo voluntary wind down in 2016. The Company will begin to transfer all existing customer loans to ABN AMRO Bank N.V. in 2016 at fair value.

For this reason the directors consider it inappropriate to continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. Therefore the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 have been prepared on a break-up basis.

Dividend proposal

The directors do not recommend the payment of an ordinary dividend in respect of the current financial year (2014: £nil).

Directors

The directors who held office during the year and to the date of this report were as follows:-

P Wells

P Dietze

P Gallagher

J Heath

All the directors benefited from qualifying third party indemnity provisions in place during the financial year and at the date of this report.

Political and charitable contributions

The Company made no political or charitable contributions during the year.

Disclosure of information to auditor

The directors who held office at the date of approval of this directors' report confirm that, so far as they are each aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditor is unaware; and each director has taken all the steps that he ought to have taken as a director to make himself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

Auditors

Pursuant to section 487 of the Companies Act 2006, the Company intends to appoint Ernst & Young LLP for the financial year ending 31 December 2016 and as such KPMG LLP will therefore not continue in office.

By order of the board



P Wells
Director

5 Aldermanbury Square
London, EC2V 7HR

13 June 2016

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES IN RESPECT OF THE STRATEGIC REPORT, THE DIRECTORS' REPORT AND THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The directors are responsible for preparing the strategic report, the directors' report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law they have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the European Union ("EU") and applicable law.

Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and
- state whether they have been prepared in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the EU.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They have general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Company and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.

As it is not relevant to presume that the Company will continue in business, the directors do not believe that it is appropriate to prepare these financial statements on a going concern basis as explained in Note 2.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF ABN AMRO PROJECT FINANCE LIMITED

We have audited the financial statements of ABN AMRO Project Finance Limited for the year ended 31 December 2015 set out on pages 6 to 26. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the EU.

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditor

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement set out on page 4 the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit, and express an opinion on the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the financial statements

A description of the scope of an audit of financial statements is provided on the Financial Reporting Council's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate.

Opinion on financial statements

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 December 2015 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the EU; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Non Going Concern Basis of Preparation

In forming our opinion on the financial statements, which is not modified, we have considered the adequacy of the disclosure made in Note 2 to the financial statements which explains that the financial statements have not been prepared on the going concern basis for the reason set out in that note.


Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.



Nicholas Edmonds (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor

Chartered Accountants
15 Canada Square
London, E14 5GL
13 June 2016

Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 31 December

	Note	2015 £ Discontinued	2014 £ Discontinued
Interest income		294,735	1,356,858
Interest expense	11	(103,673)	(289,199)
Net interest income		191,062	1,067,659
Fees and commission income		5,692	134,545
Other income – realised gains		1,442,656	290,463
Impairment reversal / (charge)	7	186,869	(8,264,496)
General and administrative expenses	4	(729,169)	(703,066)
Profit / (loss) before tax		1,097,110	(7,474,895)
Taxation	5	(218,413)	1,605,888
Profit / (loss) for the year		878,697	(5,869,007)
Other comprehensive income			
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>			
Revaluation gain on available for sale assets		(1,400,008)	1,400,008
Taxation on available for sale assets		283,502	(283,502)
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax		(1,116,506)	1,116,506
Total comprehensive loss for the year		(237,809)	(4,752,501)

As the Company will fully transfer all its activities to ABN AMRO Bank N.V. during 2016, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income has been prepared on the basis that all operations are discontinued operations.

The notes on pages 10 to 26 form part of these financial statements

Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 December

	Note	2015 £	2014 £
Non-current assets			
Deferred tax asset	6	-	13,646
Loans and advances to customers	7	-	23,886,250
Total non-current assets		-	23,899,896
Current assets			
Loans and advances to customers	7	19,368,802	1,144,286
Available for sale financial assets		-	1,400,010
Trade and other receivables	8	-	68,499
Tax receivable		1,561,915	1,899,667
Cash and cash equivalents	9	13,544,998	12,955,832
Total current assets		34,475,715	17,468,294
Total assets		34,475,715	41,368,190
Current liabilities			
Deferred tax liability	6	-	283,502
Trade and other payables	10	26,766	10,120
Amount due to a related company	11	8,308	93,861
Loans and borrowings from a related company	11	19,313,542	25,615,040
Interest payable to a related company	11	3,215	3,974
Total current liabilities		19,351,831	26,006,497
Net assets		15,123,884	15,361,693
Shareholder equity			
Share capital	12	10,000	10,000
Share premium		14,990,000	14,990,000
Retained earnings / (accumulated losses)		123,884	(754,813)
Fair value reserve		-	1,116,506
Total shareholder equity		15,123,884	15,361,693

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 13 June 2016 and were signed on its behalf by:-



P Wells
Director
Company registered number: 03958094

The notes on pages 10 to 26 form part of these financial statements

Statement of Changes in Equity
for the year ended 31 December

	Share capital £	Share premium £	Retained earnings £	Capital contribution £	Fair value reserve £	Total £
Balance at 1 January 2014	10,000	14,990,000	3,246,327	1,867,867	-	20,114,194
Total comprehensive income for the year						
Loss for the year	-	-	(5,869,007)	-	-	(5,869,007)
Revaluation gain on available for sale financial assets	-	-	-	-	1,400,008	1,400,008
Taxation on available for sale assets	-	-	-	-	(283,502)	(283,502)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(5,869,007)	-	1,116,506	(4,752,501)
Other Changes in Equity						
Transfer of Capital Contribution on repayment of loan	-	-	1,867,867	(1,867,867)	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2014	10,000	14,990,000	(754,813)	-	1,116,506	15,361,693
Balance at 1 January 2015	10,000	14,990,000	(754,813)	-	1,116,506	15,361,693
Total comprehensive income for the year						
Profit for the year	-	-	878,697	-	-	878,697
Sale of available for sale financial assets recognised in profit or loss	-	-	-	-	(1,116,506)	(1,116,506)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	878,697	-	(1,116,506)	(237,809)
Balance at 31 December 2015	10,000	14,990,000	123,884	-	-	15,123,884

The notes on pages 10 to 26 form part of these financial statements

Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 31 December 2015

	<i>Note</i>	2015 £	2014 £ Restated
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit / (loss) for the year		(237,809)	(4,752,501)
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Interest income		(294,735)	(1,356,858)
Interest expense		103,673	289,199
Impairment (reversal) / charge	7	(186,869)	8,264,496
Taxation		204,760	(1,605,888)
Operating profit / (loss) before changes in working capital		(410,980)	838,448
Decrease in deferred tax		(269,856)	298,837
Decrease in loans and advances to customers		5,832,855	9,394,961
Decrease in available for sale financial assets		1,400,010	(1,400,010)
Decrease in trade and other receivables		68,499	2,012,625
Increase / (decrease) in trade and other payables		16,646	(64,615)
Decrease in amounts due to a related company		(85,553)	(4,380)
		6,551,621	11,075,866
Interest received		310,158	1,424,206
Interest paid		(104,432)	(291,665)
Tax received		132,992	3,116,698
Net cash generated from operating activities		6,890,339	15,325,105
Cash flows from financing activities			
Decrease in loans and borrowings from a related company		(6,301,498)	(41,783,895)
Net cash used in financing activities		(6,301,498)	(41,783,895)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		588,841	(26,458,790)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	9	12,955,832	39,479,501
Foreign exchange movement on cash balances		325	(64,879)
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	9	13,544,998	12,955,832

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2014 is restated to align to the current year cash flow presentation.

The notes on pages 10 to 26 form part of these Financial Statements

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements (Forming part of the Financial Statements)

1. Reporting entity

ABN AMRO Project Finance Limited (the “Company”) is a company incorporated and domiciled in the United Kingdom.

The principal activity of the Company is the granting of loans and advances to corporate customers of ABN AMRO Bank N.V. The Company has however not granted any new loans to customers in recent years. It is also not the intention of the Company to grant any further loans to clients in the future.

The address of the Company’s registered office is 5 Aldermanbury Square, EC2V 7HR London, United Kingdom.

2. Basis of preparation

In approving the financial statements, the directors have reviewed the current and future business activities and financial position of the Company. The directors note that the Company has adequate resources to continue in business, however in accordance with the exit strategy for the portfolio the business is planned to undergo voluntary wind down in 2016. The Company will begin to transfer all existing customer loans to ABN AMRO Bank N.V. in 2016 at fair value.

For this reason the directors consider it inappropriate to continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. Therefore the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 have been prepared on a break-up basis.

As disclosed in Note 14, the fair values of the financial assets and liabilities of the Company materially equate to their carrying values, therefore no adjustments are required to reflect the break-up basis of accounts. All assets and liabilities of the Company are considered current, as they will be settled within 12 months of the balance sheet date.

(a) Statement of compliance

The Company’s financial statements have been prepared and approved by the directors in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU (“Adopted IFRSs”). The financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 13 June 2016.

(b) Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following:

- Loans and advances that are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.
- Available for sale investments at fair value, less any impairment losses.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in GBP (£), which is the Company’s functional currency.

(d) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements are described in note 15.

Notes to the annual financial statements *(continued)*

3 Significant accounting policies

Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in the functional currency at the rate of exchange prevailing on the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortised cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the year, adjusted for payments during the year, and the amortised cost in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of the year.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income, except for differences arising on the retranslation of available-for-sale equity instruments.

Net interest income

Interest income

Interest income is recognised in statement of comprehensive income using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Company estimates future cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument, but not future credit losses.

Interest expense

Interest expense is recognised in statement of comprehensive income using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability.

Fees and commissions income

Fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate of a financial instrument are generally treated as an adjustment to the effective interest rate. This is the case for origination fees, received as compensation for activities such as evaluating the borrower's financial condition, evaluating and recording guarantees, etc., and also for origination fees received on issuing financial liabilities measured at amortised cost. Both types of fees are deferred and recognised as an adjustment to the effective interest rate. Fees earned are generally recognised as revenue as the services are provided. If it is unlikely that a specific lending arrangement will be entered into and the loan commitment is not considered as a derivative, the commitment fee is recognised as revenue on a time proportion basis over the commitment period.

Fees arising from negotiating, or participating in the negotiation of a transaction for a third party, are recognised upon completion of the underlying transaction.

Commission revenue is recognised when the performance obligation is complete.

Financial assets and financial liabilities

Recognition, initial measurement and derecognition

The Company initially recognises loans and advances and interest bearing loans and borrowing from a related company on the date at which they are originated. All other financial assets and liabilities are initially recognised on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

Offsetting

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted under adopted IFRSs.

Notes to the annual financial statements *(continued)*

3 Significant accounting policies *(continued)*

Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

Loans and advances

Loans and advances are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition loans and advances are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Trade and other receivables

Trade and other receivables and amounts due from related companies are stated at nominal value (discounted if material) less impairment losses.

Interest bearing loans and borrowings from a related company

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings are recognised initially at fair value less attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, interest-bearing and non-interest bearing borrowings are stated at amortised cost with any difference between cost and redemption value being recognised in the statement of comprehensive income over the period of the borrowings on an effective interest basis.

Accruals and other payables and amounts due to related companies are stated at nominal value (discounted if material).

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and unrestricted balances held with banks, which are used by the Company in the management of its short-term commitments.

Cash flow statement

The statement of cash flows, based on the indirect method of calculation, gives details of the source of cash and cash equivalents which became available during the year and the application of these cash and cash equivalents over the course of the year. The cash flows are analysed into cash flows from operations and financing activities.

Interest received and interest paid is presented as cash flows from operating activities in the statement of cash flow.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or portfolio of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a portfolio of financial assets is impaired and impairment losses are incurred if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset (a 'loss event') and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or portfolio of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Objective evidence that a financial asset or portfolio of assets is impaired includes observable data that comes to the attention of the Company about the following loss events:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or obligor;
- a breach of contract, such as default or delinquency in interest or principal payments;
- the Company granting to the borrower, for economic or legal reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty a concession that the lender would not otherwise consider;
- it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation;
- the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties; or
- observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from a portfolio of financial assets since the initial recognition of those assets, although the decrease cannot yet be identified with the individual financial assets in the portfolio, including:
 - adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers in the portfolio; or
 - national or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on the assets in the portfolio.

Notes to the annual financial statements *(continued)*

3 Significant accounting policies *(continued)*

Impairment of financial assets (continued)

The amount of the provision is the difference between the carrying amount and the recoverable amount, being the present value of expected cash flows or, alternatively, the collateral value less costs to sell if the loan is secured.

An “incurred but not identified” (IBNI) impairment on loans is recorded when there is objective evidence that incurred losses are present in components of the loan portfolio, without having specifically identified impaired loans. This impairment is estimated based upon historical patterns of losses in each component, reflecting the current economic climate in which the borrowers operate and taking into account the risk of difficulties in servicing external debt in some foreign countries based on an assessment of the political and economic situation.

Impairments are recorded as a decrease in the carrying value of loans and advances to customers.

When a specific loan is identified as uncollectible and all legal and procedural actions have been exhausted, the loan is written off against the related charge for impairment; subsequent recoveries are credited to change in provisions for impairment in profit or loss.

Transaction costs

Transaction costs are included in the initial measurement of financial assets and liabilities other than those measured at fair value through profit or loss. Transaction costs refer to incremental costs directly attributable to the acquisition or disposal of a financial asset or liability. They include fees and commissions paid to agents, advisers, brokers and dealers, levies by regulatory agencies and securities exchanges, and transfer taxes and duties.

Taxation

Tax payable on profits, based on the applicable tax law in each jurisdiction, is recognised as an expense in the period in which profits arise, unless the tax balance relates to an amount recognised directly in equity. The future tax benefit of tax losses available for carry forward is recognised as an asset when it is probable that these losses can be utilised against future taxable profits.

Deferred tax is also recognised for qualifying temporary differences. Temporary differences represent the difference between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date. A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that this asset can be utilised against future taxable profits.

Deferred and current tax assets and liabilities are only offset when they arise in the same tax reporting group and where there are both, the legal right and the intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and liability simultaneously.

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)

4. General and administrative expense

	2015 £	2014 £
Allocation costs from related parties (note 11)	595,304	584,025
Foreign exchange loss	9,957	101,945
Auditor's remuneration	11,039	14,919
Professional fees	2,707	1,909
Other expenses	110,162	268
	729,169	703,066

Staff costs were borne by ABN AMRO Bank N.V. UK Branch and a recharge was made for the period 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015. The auditor's remuneration for the audit of these financial statements was £11,039 (2014: £14,919).

Headcount for 2015 is nil (2014: nil).

5. Taxation

Recognised in the statement of comprehensive income

	2015 £	2014 £
Current tax (expense) / credit UK – current year	(204,760)	1,621,591
Over / under accrual	(7)	(370)
Deferred tax charge	(13,646)	(15,333)
Total tax in the statement of comprehensive income	(218,413)	1,605,888

Reconciliation of effective tax rate

	2015 £	2014 £
Profit / (Loss) before tax	1,097,110	(7,474,895)
Tax using the UK corporation tax rate of 20.25% (2014: 21.5%)	222,165	(1,607,102)
Adjustments recognised in the period for:		
Over / under accrual	7	370
Tax rate difference	-	844
Permanent difference	(3,759)	-
Total income tax payable / (recoverable)	218,413	(1,605,888)

Reductions in the UK corporation tax rate from 23% to 21% (effective from 1 April 2014) and 20% (effective from 1 April 2015) were substantively enacted on 2 July 2013. Further reductions to 19% (effective from 1 April 2017) and to 18% (effective 1 April 2020) were substantively enacted on 26 October 2015. An additional reduction to 17% (effective from 1 April 2020) was announced in the Budget on 16 March 2016. This will reduce the Company's future current tax charge accordingly.

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)

6. Deferred tax

Deferred tax asset

Deferred tax asset is attributable to the following
IBNI impairments

Movement in deferred tax during the year:

Deferred tax balance as at 1 January
Charge to the statement of comprehensive income
Deferred tax balance as at 31 December

2015 £	2014 £
-	13,646
2015 £	2014 £
13,646	28,979
(13,646)	(15,333)
-	13,646

Deferred tax liability

Deferred tax liability is attributable to the following
Available for sale assets

Movement in deferred tax during the year:

Deferred tax balance as at 1 January
Charge to the statement of comprehensive income
Deferred tax balance as at 31 December

2015 £	2014 £
-	283,502
2015 £	2014 £
283,502	-
(283,502)	283,502
-	283,502

7. Loans and advances to customers

Gross loans and advances - third parties

Less: Impairments

- Specific
- IBNI

Net loans and advances

Under non-current assets

Under current assets

2015 £	2014 £
19,373,384	25,221,773
-	-
(4,582)	(191,237)
19,368,802	25,030,536
-	23,886,250
19,368,802	1,144,286
19,368,802	25,030,536

	Specific impairment £	IBNI impairment £	Total impairments £
Balance as at 1 January 2015	-	191,237	191,237
Impairment credit for the year	-	(186,869)	(186,869)
Exchange movements	-	214	214
Balance as at 31 December 2015	-	4,582	4,582

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)

7. Loans and advances to customers (continued)

	Specific impairment £	IBNI impairment £	Total impairments £
Balance as at 1 January 2014	23,574,114	17,546	23,591,660
Impairment charges during the year	8,090,805	173,691	8,264,496
Written off on sale of loan	(31,313,637)	-	(31,313,637)
Exchange and other movements	(351,282)	-	(351,282)
Balance at 31 December 2014	-	191,237	191,237

Collateral received as security for financial assets and commitments are as follows:

	2015 Market value £	2014 Market value £
Equipment	16,177,493	28,197,533

Total collateral relates to performing loans for clients SNC Corentin, SNC Alice and Wind Farm Holdings Limited. The types of assets held as security are ships (SNC Corentin, SNC Alice) and wind farms (Wind Farm Holdings Limited).

An independent valuation is available for the two ships. The Company benefits from 18.18% of USD234m, the total value of the ships at 31 December 2015. The collateral value of the ships has been capped at the exposure level of the two USD loans, being USD12m each.

Due to the nature of the wind farm assets, obtaining a reliable estimate of their current value would result in significant cost. For this reason the Company has decided it is impracticable to obtain regular valuations and therefore no value has been included in the above disclosure for these assets.

8. Trade and other receivables

	2015 £	2014 £
Other receivables	-	68,499

9. Cash and cash equivalents

	2015 £	2014 £
Cash with third party financial institutions	5,773,404	6,342,017
Cash with related parties (note 11)	7,771,594	6,613,815
Cash and cash equivalents	13,544,998	12,955,832

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)

10. Trade and other payables

	2015 £	2014 £
Accruals	<u>26,766</u>	<u>10,120</u>

11. Related parties

Identity of related parties

Related parties comprise major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Company and its related concerns. The Company, in the ordinary course of business, enters into transactions, at agreed terms and conditions, with other business enterprises or individuals that fall within the definition of related party contained in International Accounting Standard 24.

The Company has a related party relationship with its parent, group companies, directors and key management personnel.

Ultimate parent company and parent company of larger group

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of ABN AMRO Acquisition Finance Holdings B.V (the "Parent"), which is ultimately owned by ABN AMRO Group N.V. (the "Ultimate Parent").

The largest and smallest group in which the results of the Company are consolidated is that headed by ABN AMRO Group N.V. (the "Ultimate Parent"), incorporated in the Netherlands. The consolidated financial statements of ABN AMRO Group N.V. are available to the public and may be obtained from ABN AMRO Group N.V. at Gustav Mahlerlaan 10, 1082 PP Amsterdam, Netherlands. Copies of the Ultimate Parent financial statements can be obtained from this address or accessed through the internet at <http://www.abnamro.com>

Fellow subsidiaries

Fellow subsidiaries represent all companies that are under the significant influence of the Ultimate Parent.

Key management personnel

In addition to their emoluments, the UK Group to which the Company belongs provides contributions to a post-employment defined contribution plan on behalf of the directors.

	2015 £	2014 £
Directors' emoluments	<u>172,322</u>	<u>147,304</u>
Company contributions to money purchase pension plans	<u>12,833</u>	<u>14,870</u>

The aggregate of emoluments of the highest paid director was £85,169 (2014: £82,997), and pension contributions of £9,810 (2014: £9,536) were made to a money purchase scheme on his behalf.

The number of directors to whom retirement benefits are accruing under the Group's defined contribution scheme was 4 (2014: 4). All directors benefited from qualifying third party indemnity provisions.

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)

11. Related parties (continued)

Group Entities

At year end, the Company had the following balances with its related parties:

Amount due to a related company

	2015 £	2014 £
Amount due to a fellow subsidiary	<u>8,308</u>	<u>93,861</u>

The amount due to a related company is non-interest earning and repayable within three months.

Cash and cash equivalents

	2015 £	2014 £
Cash with fellow subsidiaries (note 9)	<u>7,771,594</u>	<u>6,613,815</u>

Cash with fellow subsidiaries comprise non-interest bearing current accounts held with ABN AMRO.

Interest payable to a related company

	2015 £	2014 £
Interest on loans from ABN AMRO Bank N.V.	<u>3,215</u>	<u>3,974</u>

Interest on interest-bearing loans and borrowings from ABN AMRO Bank N.V.

Loans and borrowings from a related company

	2015 £	2014 £
Loans from ABN AMRO Bank N.V.	<u>19,313,542</u>	<u>25,615,040</u>

Loans and borrowings from a related company mature as follows:

	2015 £	2014 £
1 – 3 months	-	418,739
3 – 12 months	<u>19,316,757</u>	<u>25,200,275</u>
	<u>19,316,757</u>	<u>25,619,014</u>

Interest is charged at varying interest rates, depending on the currency, as follows:

Currency	2015 Maximum %	2015 Minimum %	2014 Maximum %	2014 Minimum %
EUR	0.16	0.00	1.50	0.22
GBP	0.78	0.69	1.00	0.48
USD	0.55	0.42	1.00	0.15

Notes to the annual financial statements *(continued)*

11 Related parties *(continued)*

Transactions with related parties

During the year, the Company had the following transactions with its related parties:

	2015 £	2014 £
Interest expense	103,673	289,199
Allocation costs from related parties <i>(note 4)</i>	<u>595,304</u>	<u>584,025</u>

The allocation costs from related parties within general and administrative costs relate to overhead costs and support functions from fellow subsidiaries.

The fellow subsidiaries provide the Company with finance, human resources, risk management, IT and other administrative services. ABN AMRO Bank N.V. UK Branch charges the Company on a monthly basis for these services.

12. Shareholder equity

	2015 £	2014 £
Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each	<u>50,000</u>	<u>50,000</u>
Allotted, called up and fully paid Ordinary shares of £1 each	<u>10,000</u>	<u>10,000</u>

13. Commitments

The Company committed facilities available to customers which were undrawn at the statement of financial position date were £415,312 (2014: £439,775) with £Nil maturing within one year (2014: Nil) and £415,312 (2014: £439,775) maturing after one year.

14. Financial instruments

Risk management

The principal activity of the Company is the granting of loans and advances to corporate customers of ABN AMRO Bank N.V. The Company has however not granted any new loans to customers in recent years. It is also not the intention of the Company to grant any further loans to clients in the future. The Company does not currently trade in financial instruments.

In its nature, the lending performed by the Company is aimed at generating profits while minimising risks involved. The main risks which the Company faces in the course of its operational activities are credit risk, operational/settlement risk, liquidity risk and currency risk.

Proper identification and management of these risks, is the responsibility of the directors of the Company. Monitoring and reporting of the risks is performed by the risk management function of the ultimate parent on a day-to-day basis.

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)

14. Financial instruments (continued)

Risk procedures

The initial risk assessment is undertaken by the directors of the Company followed by an assessment of risk management function and by the risk committee of the ultimate holding company, ABN AMRO Group N.V. before entering into lending transactions. The risks involved are monitored on a daily basis. Monitoring includes amongst others verifying whether the positions individual and in total are within set limits. The limits are set by the Company's Credit Committee, the Central Credit Committee of ABN AMRO Group N.V. and the directors of the Company.

Market risk

Loans and advances are often not in the Company's functional currency and consequently this constitutes a currency risk for the Company. When entering into a lending transaction, the Company mitigates the currency risk by borrowing funds in the same currency from another group company. However, the Company has outstanding amounts in non-GBP currencies as a result of the receipt of interest and dividend payments as well as monthly accruals and provisions raised against exposures. These items can create an open currency position. The Company has a FX management procedure document in place which governs the manner in which these open positions are managed.

The procedure requires the open positions to be monitored on a regular basis. The positions are monitored per currency and any open positions should be hedged by buying or selling the currency as required and as set out in the FX procedure document.

The Company is therefore not exposed to any subsequent market risks as there is minimum foreign exchange and interest rate risks due to matched funding by notional and currency.

Operational/settlement risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and systems, or from external events. This definition includes legal and compliance risk, but excludes strategic/business and reputation risk. Some examples of operational risk include fraud, litigation for non-compliance with law or natural disasters and terrorism. Mitigating actions can be risk avoidance, reduction or transfer, or improving control.

In accordance with industry practice, the Company has acquired insurance policies issued by third party insurers which provide coverage under a combined Bankers Blanket Bond, Computer Crime and Professional Indemnity insurance. The Company has a Directors and Officers liability insurance.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of not meeting actual (and potential) payments or collateral posting obligations when they are due. It has two components, described below.

Funding liquidity risk is the risk that expected and unexpected cash demands of deposit, policyholders, and other contract holders cannot be met without suffering unacceptable losses or without endangering the business franchise.

Market liquidity risk concerns the inability to realise assets due to inadequate market depth, or market disruption. As such it is related to market risk to a certain extent.

Liquidity risk management is a combination of managing funding resources while maintaining a portfolio of highly marketable assets that can be liquidated as a protection against any unforeseen interruption of cash flows. The Bank's Asset Liability Committee (ALCO) has formulated a policy and framework for sound liquidity risk management. Its primary goal is to ensure that the Company maintains sufficient cash and liquid assets to meet its current and future financial obligations at all times, in both normal and exceptional circumstances and for every currency in which it has an exposure.

The Group Risk Committee (GRC) defines the risk appetite of ABN AMRO Bank N.V. and the businesses, with final approval by the Managing Board. This also includes liquidity risk. The ABN AMRO Asset and Liability Committee (ALCO) are responsible for monitoring liquidity risk across ABN AMRO Group N.V.

All deals are funded by a fellow subsidiary.

The table below shows the Company's liabilities classified into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period to the contractual maturity date, on an undiscounted basis:

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)

14. Financial instruments (continued)

Liquidity Risk (continued)

31 December 2015

	Up to 1 month	1 – 3 months	3 – 12 months	1 – 5 years	Over 5 years	No maturity	Total
	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
Liabilities							
Trade and other payables	101	202	26,463		-	-	26,766
Amount due to a related company	8,308	-	-	-	-	-	8,308
Loans and borrowings from a related company	-	-	19,316,757	-	-	-	19,316,757
Total liabilities	8,409	202	19,343,220	-	-	-	19,351,831

31 December 2014

	Up to 1 month	1 – 3 months	3 – 12 months	1 – 5 years	Over 5 years	No maturity	Total
	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
Liabilities							
Trade and other payables	-	-	10,120	-	-	-	10,120
Amount due to a related company	-	93,861	-	-	-	-	93,861
Loans and borrowings from a related company	-	418,739	25,200,275	-	-	-	25,619,014
Total liabilities	-	512,600	25,210,395	-	-	-	25,722,995

The above table represents the contractual maturity of the liabilities which shows mismatches between time buckets. In reality, all interest bearing liabilities are matched to loans and advances to the next interest rollover dates, thus eliminating any interest rate mismatch.

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)

14. Financial instruments (continued)

Currency risk

Loans and advances are often not in the Company's functional currency and consequently this constitutes a currency risk for the Company. When entering into a lending transaction, the Company mitigates the currency risk by borrowing funds in the same currency from another group company. Furthermore, the Company has outstanding amounts in non-GBP currencies as a result of the receipt of interest and dividend payments. These amounts are periodically converted into GBP. The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows:

2015	GBP £	USD £	EURO £	Total £
Loans and advances to customers	2,395,796	16,173,532	799,474	19,368,802
Trade and other payables	(26,766)	-	-	(26,766)
Amount due to a related company	(8,308)	-	-	(8,308)
Loans and borrowings from a related company	(2,391,454)	(16,127,373)	(797,930)	(19,316,757)
Net statement of financial position exposure	(30,732)	46,159	1,544	16,971

2014	GBP £	USD £	EURO £	Total £
Loans and advances to customers	2,815,800	15,372,116	7,033,857	25,221,773
Available for sale assets	-	-	1,400,010	1,400,010
Trade and other receivables	22,396	10,013	36,090	68,499
Trade and other payables	-	-	(10,120)	(10,120)
Amount due to a related company	(93,861)	-	-	(93,861)
Loans and borrowings from a related company	(2,829,276)	(15,835,769)	(6,953,969)	(25,619,014)
Net statement of financial position exposure	(84,941)	(453,640)	1,505,868	967,287

	2015	2014
GBP		
USD	1.4835	1.5603
EURO	1.3615	1.2819

The above exchange rates were applied at year end.

Notes to the annual financial statements *(continued)*

14. Financial instruments *(continued)*

Credit risk

Credit risk arises when a customer or counterparty is no longer able to meet its obligations under contract. This may happen as a result of either a customer's or counterparty's insolvency or government restrictions on capital transfers.

Credit risk arises both in lending and in investing activities. The Company uses appropriate instruments, policies, and processes to manage credit risk including maintenance of a fully independent credit approval process with set creditworthiness limits and oversight procedures. To manage the concentration of credit risk, ABN AMRO's credit risk management policy aims to spread the credit risk across several sectors and countries.

Impairment for specific credit risk is established if there is objective evidence that the company will not be able to collect all amounts due in accordance with contractual terms. The amount of the provision is the difference between the carrying amount and the recoverable amount, being the present value of expected cash flows or, alternatively, the collateral value less costs to sell if the loan is secured.

An 'incurred but not identified' (IBNI) impairment on loans is recorded when there is objective evidence that incurred losses are present in components of the loan portfolio, without having specifically identified impaired loans. This impairment is estimated based upon historical patterns of losses in each component, reflecting the current economic climate in which the borrowers operate and taking into account the risk of difficulties in servicing debt in some foreign countries based on an assessment of the political and economic situation.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. For an analysis of undrawn commitments refer to note 13. The maximum funded exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	<i>Note</i>	2015 £	2014 £
Loans and advances to customers	7	19,368,802	25,030,536
Trade and other receivables	8	-	68,499
Cash and cash equivalents	9	13,544,998	12,955,832
Undrawn commitments	13	415,312	439,775
		33,329,112	38,494,642

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)

14. Financial instruments (continued)

Credit Risk (continued)

The tables below disclose the maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date for financial assets with significant exposure to credit risk, without taking account of collateral held or other credit risk mitigation.

	Up to date	Past due but not impaired	Individually impaired	Impairment allowance	Total (net)
	£	£	£	£	£
At 31 December 2015					
Loans and advances to customers	19,373,384	-	-	(4,582)	19,368,802
Total	19,373,384	-	-	(4,582)	19,368,802
At 31 December 2014					
Loans and advances to customers	25,221,773	-	-	(191,237)	25,030,536
Total	25,221,773	-	-	(191,237)	25,030,536

Information about the credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired is as follows and is based on the Standard & Poor's Credit Scale:

	AAA - BBB+	BBB - B+	B - Below	Total
	£	£	£	£
At 31 December 2015				
Loans and advances to customers	19,373,384	-	-	19,373,384
Total	19,373,384	-	-	19,373,384
At 31 December 2014				
Loans and advances to customers	19,201,415	6,020,358	-	25,221,773
Total	19,201,415	6,020,358	-	25,221,773

Notes to the annual financial statements (continued)

14. Financial instruments (continued)

Fair values

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities materially equate to their carrying values.

The principal methods and assumptions used by the Company in determining the fair value of financial instruments are: -

- The carrying amounts are considered to approximate fair values for: the amount due from a related company; cash and cash equivalents; trade and other payables; and amounts due to a related company as they are receivable or payable on demand.
- The fair value of the loans and advances to customers and loans and advances to banks is calculated based upon the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. The market rate of interest is determined by taking the weighted average rate of all loans outstanding per currency for each counterparty at the reporting date.

The table below analyses financial instruments by accounting category. The different levels in the fair value hierarchy in which fair value measurements are categorised for financial assets and liabilities have been defined as follows:

Level 1	Quoted market prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Company has the ability to access. This level of the fair value hierarchy provides the most reliable evidence of fair value and is used to measure fair value whenever available.
Level 2	Fair value measurements using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices), and
Level 3	Fair value measurements using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e. unobservable inputs)

The following table outlines the fair value hierarchy of instruments carried at fair value:

At 31 December 2015	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	£	£	£	£
Financial Assets				
Loans and advances to customers	-	19,368,802	-	19,368,802
Financial Liabilities				
Trade and other payables	-	26,766	-	26,766
Amount due to a related company	-	8,308	-	8,308
Loans and borrowings from a related company	-	19,316,757	-	19,316,757

Notes to the annual financial statements *(continued)*

15. Accounting estimates and judgements

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, which are described in note 3, management has used estimates and made the following judgements which have a significant effect on the amounts of assets and liabilities recognised in the financial statements. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances and mainly relate to impairment losses on loans and advances to customers and banks as further described below.

Impairment losses on loans and advances to customers and to banks

The Company reviews its loans and advances to assess impairment on a quarterly basis. The specific counterparty component of the total allowances for impairment applies to loans and advances evaluated individually for impairment and are based upon management's best estimate of the present value of the cash flows that are expected to be received. In estimating these cash flows, management makes judgements about counterparty's financial situation and the net realisable value of any underlying collateral. Each impaired asset is assessed on its merits, and the workout strategy and estimate of cash flows considered recoverable are independently approved by the board of directors.

16. Post balance sheet events

Following a strategic review by the Bank, the Company will begin to transfer all existing customer loans to ABN AMRO Bank N.V. in 2016. Following the completion of these transactions, the Company will undergo voluntary wind down.

The process of the transfer of customer loans began in April 2016, and is anticipated to be completed in the summer of 2016.